



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1845/2025

LALU PRASAD YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Sibal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Maninder Singh, Senior Advocate with Mr. Varun Jain, Mr. Navin Kumar, Mr. Sumit Singh, Ms. Aekta Vats, Ms. Aparajita Jamwal, Ms. Janvi Narang and Mr. Satish Kumar, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. S.V. Raju, ASG with Mr. D.P. Singh, ASG and SPP with Mr. Manu Mishra, Ms. Garima Saxena, Mr. Imaan Khera, Ms. Shreya Dutt, Mr. Samrat Goswami, Mr. Hitarth Raja, Ms. Aditi Andley, Advocates with Insp. Ramendra diiman.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **19.01.2026**

1. Arguments concluded.
2. Judgment is reserved.
3. As per request made, both parties are granted liberty to place on record a short synopsis of their submissions, not running more than 3-4 pages, within a period of one week.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JANUARY 19, 2026/vd